

Appeal Nos. 11-17827, 11-17830, 11-17834

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOES,  
Appellants-Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Appellee-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(Hon. Charles R. Breyer, United States District Judge)

---

**APPELLEE'S CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF**

---

MARK D. CAHN  
MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
RICHARD M. HUMES  
MELINDA HARDY  
SARAH E. HANCUR  
TY J. COTTRILL  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE, Mailstop 9612  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
Telephone: 202.551.5149  
Facsimile: 202.551.9263  
hardym@sec.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Questions Presented .....	1
Counterstatement of the Case .....	1
Counterstatement of the Facts.....	4
Summary of Argument .....	7
Standard of Review .....	9
Argument.....	9
I.    The SEC’s Subpoenas Should Not Be Quashed Because the Does Have Not Shown that the Subpoenas Infringe on Any First Amendment Rights and, in any Event, the SEC Established that the Subpoenas Are Rationally Related to A Compelling Governmental Interest .....	9
A. The Does Have Not Made A Prima Facie Showing of Infringement of Their First Amendment Rights .....	10
B. The SEC’s Subpoenas Seek Information that Is Rationally Related to a Compelling Governmental Interest and Are Narrowly Tailored.....	13
C. The SEC Is Not Required to Provide Additional Evidence....	18
1. The Does Fail to Explain Why Additional Evidence Is Necessary .....	18

2. Additional Evidence Demonstrating that A Violation of Law Has Occurred Is Not Required Where A Government Agency Has Authority to Investigate Potential Violations of Law .....	19
3. Additional Evidence regarding the Subpoenaed Information and the SEC’s Investigation Is Not Necessary to Supplement the Rational Relationship the SEC Has Demonstrated.....	23
II. The “Exclusionary Rule” Does Not Apply to An Administrative Subpoena Issued in Good Faith in A Civil Enforcement Investigation .....	26
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	21
<i>Dole v. Service Employees Union, AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8, 12, 14
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	21, 23
<i>EEOC v. University of Notre Dame Du Lac</i> , 715 F.2d 331 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	22, 24
<i>FDIC v. Garner</i> , 126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>FTC v. Gibson Products of San Antonio, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	28
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Fortney v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 117 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	23, 24
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	28, 29

*In re Anonymous Online Speakers*,  
661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Lopez-Rodriguez v. Mukasey*,  
536 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Pennsylvania. Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott*,  
524 U.S. 357 (1998).....27

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....11

*SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 735 (1984).....15, 20

*Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States*,  
143 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998) .....20

*United States v. Alvaredo-Torres*,  
45 F. Supp. 2d 986 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....27

*United States v. Comley*,  
890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989).....14, 15, 22

*United States v. Korbe*,  
2010 WL 2776337 (W.D. Pa. July 14, 2010) .....27

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....27, 28, 29

*United States v. Powell*,  
379 U.S. 48 (1964).....10, 21

*United States v. Zolp*,  
479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007) .....4

*University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC*,  
110 U.S. 577 (1990).....23

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 203.5 .....13

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....4

12 U.S.C. § 3410(b) .....25

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a), (c) .....4

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a), (b) .....4

15 U.S.C. § 77s(c).....15

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....4

15 U.S.C. § 78u(a), (b).....14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2).....6, 17, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1
